Declaring Portion of Pukerimu Road, in the Waitomo County, to be a County Road.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 19th day of September, 1921.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In SEXCELERCY THE GOVERNOR-GEREAL IN COUNCL. In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road. county road.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of the Pukerimu Road, in the Taranaki Land District, Waitomo County, commencing at its junction with the Aramatai Road, and proceeding thence generally in a south-easterly direction, adjoining or passing through Sections part 1 and part 2, Block III, Mapara Survey Dis-trict, and terminating at a point fifteen chains west of the north-western corner of Section 3, Block IV, Mapara Survey District , being a distance of 1 mile 25 chains more or less District; being a distance of 1 mile 25 chains, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 49074, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of Road in Blocks X and XI, Town of Cardrona, and Block I, Cardrona Survey District, to be a Government Road.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 19th day of September, 1921.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a Government road.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road declared to be a Government road: 1 rood 11 perches. Adjoining or passing through Sections 1, 2, 3, and 4, Block X, and Sections 1, 2, 3, and 4, Block XI, Town of Car-drona; Sections 10 and 42, Block I, Cardrona Survey District. (Otago R.D.)

In the Otago Land District; as the same is more par-ticularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 52376, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Directing the Sale of Land under the Public Works Act, 1908, in Block X1, Christchurch Survey District.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 19th day of September, 1921.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the Public Works Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby direct the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the public work for which is man probabled. which it was purchased.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land directed to be sold : 26.8 perches.

Being portion of Section 151, parts Lots 24 and 25 (D.P. 228), situated in Block XI, Christchurch Survey District (Canterbury R.D.). (S.O. 282v.)

In the Canterbury Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 52449, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Rotoiti Domain.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 12th day of September, 1921.

Present : HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

RALPH CATLEY. THOMAS ANDREW HEMMING FIELD, FREDERICK GILES GIBBS, HENRY THOMAS KIDSON, and FRANK INNIS LEDGER,

as from the twelfth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one, to be the Rotoiti Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Tuesday, the twenty-fifth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one, at half past four o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the College Office, Trafalgar Street, Nelson, as the place where, the first meet-ing of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

ROTOITI DOMAIN .--- NELSON LAND DISTRICT. SECTIONS 69 and 75, Village of Rotoiti: Area, 11 acres

2 roods 0.7 perches. C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council

Extending Prohibition of Alienation of certain Native Lands other than Alienation in favour of the Crown.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 19th day of September, 1921.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

O Board, referred to in section three hundred and sixty-three of the Native Land Act, 1909, and in exercise of the power in this behalf conferred upon him by that section, and by section one hundred and eleven of the Native Land Amend-ment Act, 1913 (as amended by section eight of the Native Land Amendment and Native Land Claims Adjustment Act, Land Amendment and Native Land Claims Adjustment Act, 1916), His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council thereof, doth hereby extend for a further period of eighteen months the Order in Council dated the first day of April, one thousand nine hundred and twenty, and gazetted the eighth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and twenty, but only in so far as it affects the Native land specified in the Schedule hereto, prohibiting all alienation other than alienation in favour of the Crown.

SCHEDULE.

CAPE SURVEY DISTRICT

					Approximate Area.				
Ble	eck.					۸.	R.	Р.	
PAORA	Aneti	No. 2	••			50	0	0	
	,,	3	••		••	22	2	34	
	,,	4	•••		••	16	2	35	
	••	7			••	35	0	18	
	,,	13	• •	••	••	15	1	16	
	,,	15	••		••	97	0	20	
			C. A JEFFERY,						
		Α	Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.						